Domestic auditors Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP
Remuneration to domestic auditors 100
Service years of domestic auditors 9

Current appointment Remuneration
Internal control auditors Ernst & Young Hua Ming LLP 30

Punishment and rectification of the Company and its Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management,
Shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares and Actual Controllers
During the year, the Company and its Directors, Supervisors, Senior Management, Shareholders holding more than 5%
of the shares and Actual Controllers were not subject to the inspection, administrative punishment, publicly criticism
by the China Securities Regulatory Commission or publicly being condemnation by the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

Other significant matters
There are no other significant matters during the year

X.

XI.

上海柴油机股份有限公司
SHANGHAI DIESEL ENGINE CO., LTD.

24

Section VI.   Changes in share capital and shareholders information

Changes in share capital
Changes in share capital
Changes in share capital   (Unit:share)

I.
(I)
1.

Before change Increase/(decrease) After change

Quantity
Percentage

(%)
New share

Bonus

share

Reserves

increase

capital

Others Subtotal Quantity
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted shares 62,873,551 37,724,131 100,597,682 100,597,682 11.57

1. State shares

2. State-owned legal person shares 18,573,551 11,144,131 29,717,682 29,717,682 3.42

3. Other domestic shares 44,300,000 26,580,000 70,880,000 70,880,000 8.15

Of which: Domestic non-State-

owned legal person shares

40,600,000 24,360,000 64,960,000 64,960,000 7.47

Domestic natural person shares 3,700,000 2,220,000 5,920,000 5,920,000 0.68

II. Tradable shares 480,309,280 100.00 288,185,568 288,185,568 768,494,848 88.43

1. A share 263,309,280 54.82 157,985,568 157,985,568 421,294,848 48.48

2. B share 217,000,000 45.18 130,200,000 130,200,000 347,200,000 39.95

III.Total 480,309,280 100.00 62,873,551 325,909,699 388,783,250 869,092,530 100.00

Description of changes in share capital
The approval of changes in share capital
Non-public offering: On 17 January 2012, the Company obtained the approval document of Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2012]
No.59 “Approval on Shanghai Diesel Engine Co., Ltd. of Non-public Offering” issued by China Securities Regulatory
Commission, pursuant to which, the Company, on 23 March 2012, completed the issuance of 62,873,551 ordinary
A-shares to six specifi c investors including SAIC in a way of non-public offering.  Accordingly, the Company’s total
share capital became 543,182,831 shares after the issuance.

Transfer of capital reserve into share capital: On 18 May 2012, the 2011 Annual General Meeting was held and

[…]

Interest rate risk refers to the risk when the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments due to floating market
interest rate. The Group’s exposures to fluctuation in market interest rate mainly arise from holding long-term financial
liabilities bearing floating interest rate.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposures to fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rate mainly arise from
operating activities where transactions are settled in currencies other than the units' functional currency and net investment
to offshore subsidiary. The Group has transactional currency exposures of 2.60% (2011: 2.37%) of the Group’s total revenue
that is valued in currencies other than the units' functional currency.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the United States
dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and forward foreign exchange contract):

2012 												   RMB

Exchange rate increase/(decrease) Net Profit increase/(decrease)

If RMB weakens against USD 5% 1,801,836.93

If RMB strengthens against USD 5% (1,801,836.93)

If RMB weakens against EUR 5% 280,477.59

If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% (280,477.59)

2011 												   RMB

Exchange rate increase/(decrease) Net Profit increase/(decrease)

If RMB weakens against USD 5% 864,160.20

If RMB strengthens against USD 5% (864,160.20)

If RMB weakens against EUR 5%  251,333.98

If RMB strengthens against EUR 5% (251,333.98)

上海柴油机股份有限公司
SHANGHAI DIESEL ENGINE CO., LTD.

102

Equity instruments investment price risk
Equity instruments investment price risk is the risk of equity instrument fair value decrease with changes by share index and
individual security value. Please refer to notes about available for sale fi nancial assets under equity instruments investment
price risk. The equity instruments the Group holding were listed in the Shanghai Stock Exchange and measured in the market
value as at the balance sheet day.

As follows are market stock index which is closest to the balance sheet day and highest and lowest closing price in 2012 and